We operate in three reportable business segments: NEMT, Personal Care and the Matrix Investment. Prior to November 17, 2020, our primary operating
segment was NEMT, which provides non-emergency medical transportation services. On November 18, 2020, we acquired Simplura, resulting in the creation of
our Personal Care segment, which operates in the non-medical home care service industry. Our investment in Matrix is also a reportable segment referred to as the
“Matrix Investment”. Segment results are based on how our chief operating decision maker manages our business, makes operating decisions and evaluates
operating performance. The operating results of our NEMT and Personal Care Segments include revenue and expenses incurred by the segment, as well as our
activities related to executive, accounting, finance, internal audit, tax, legal and certain strategic and corporate development functions for each segment. See Note
4, Segments, in our accompanying consolidated financial statements for further information on our segments.

Discontinued operations. During prior years, we completed several transactions which resulted in the presentation of the related operations as Discontinued
Operations. Activity for the current period is not significant.

Q1 2021 compared to Q1 2020

Consolidated Results. The following table sets forth results of operations and the percentage of Service revenue, net represented by items in our unaudited
condensed consolidated statements of operations for Q1 2021 and Q1 2020 (in thousands):

 Three months ended March 31,
 2021 2020
 Amount % of Revenue Amount % of Revenue
Service revenue, net $ 453,610 100.0 % $ 367,291 100.0 %
Grant income 2,648 0.6 % — — %

Operating expenses:
Service expense 360,333 79.4 % 332,661 90.6 %
General and administrative expense 54,871 12.1 % 20,795 5.7 %
Depreciation and amortization 12,239 2.7 % 3,790 1.0 %

 Total operating expenses 427,443 94.2 % 357,246 97.3 %

Operating income 28,815 6.4 % 10,045 2.7 %

Other expenses (income):
Interest expense, net 8,423 1.9 % 241 0.1 %
Equity in net loss (income) of investee (4,503) (1.0) % 2,550 0.7 %

Income from continuing operations before income taxes 24,895 5.5 % 7,254 2.0 %
Provision (benefit) for income taxes 6,016 1.3 % (9,046) (2.5) %
Income from continuing operations, net of tax 18,879 4.2 % 16,300 4.4 %
Loss from discontinued operations, net of tax (39) — % (202) (0.1) %
Net income $ 18,840 4.2 % $ 16,098 4.4 %

27

Service revenue, net. Service revenue, net for Q1 2021 increased $86.3 million, or 24%, compared to Q1 2020.  Service revenue, net increased $110.2
million due to the acquisition of Simplura in November 2020. This increase was partially offset by lower revenue in the NEMT segment of $23.9 million, primarily
due to lower trip volume caused by the impact of COVID-19. While a majority of our contacts are capitated and we receive monthly payments on a per
member/fixed basis in return for full or partial risk of transportation volumes, we have certain contracts that limit profit to within a certain corridor and once we